BALLOT 1 OF 3

Official Results OFFICIAL BALLOT  3/14/22 Official Voters 817

with write-ins  ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION>+207*1 Ballots Casted
NORTHWOOD, NEW HAMPSHIRE Moo e
MARCH 8, 2022 TOWN CLERK

INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: @
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

BOARD OF SELECTMEN CEMETERY TRUSTEES PLANNING BOARD
Vote for not Vote for not Vote for not
For 3 years more than Two For 3 years more than One For 3 years more than Two
HAL KREIDER @® |Charles Pease & |JOSEPH McCAFFREY C )
PAMELA SANDERSON ® (teciny Judy Anthony @
CHERYL DEAN O CEMETERY TRUSTEES . (Write-in)  (—
— Vote for not (Write-in)
— For 2 years more than One
(Write-in) (@D) Tawn Bassett - POLICE COMMISSION
(Write-in) (Write-in) Vote for not
For 3 years more than One
BUDGET COMMITTEE MODERATOR JUSTIN MILLER ®
Vote for not Vote for not s
For 3 years more than Four For 2 years more than One __ —
KEITH McGUIGAN @ | KEITH McGUIGAN @ il
STEVEN G. ROBINSON O O TRUSTEES OF THE
TED WILKINSON ‘ (Write-in) TRUST FUNDS
p Vote fi t
BETSY COLBURN @ LIBRARY TRUVSTfEES For 3 years moreolr?a: rC)nnoe
ote for not
MATTHEW S. FRYE ® |50 ot B BETSY COLBURN @
ROBIN E. GUZOFSKI D | JANET STORY CLARK (] _
[@D) @) (Write-in)
Wiy () Wite-n) SUPERVISOR OF
Writen)  — THE CHECKLIST
(Write-in) ) Vote for not
_ Mo For 6 years more than One
ke m) VIRGINA “GINGER” DOLE @
BUDGET COMMITTEE O
Vote for not (Write-in)
For 2 years more than One
VIRGINA “GINGER” DOLE @@
[@D)
(Write-in)

ARTICLES

Article 2:  Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment #1 as proposed by the Planning Board for the
Northwood Development Ordinance as follows:

To establish a new definition of Private Campsite as the use of property not within a campground or camping park

for camping on a seasonal basis, to permit Private Campsites subject to certain performance criteria, and to

establish the performance criteria that apply to this use, including requiring a camping permit from the building YES @
inspector, defining the “camping season” as April 15 to October 15, establishing rules for occupying private NO (O
campsites both within and outside of “camping season”, limiting the number of private campsites on the property,
providing requirements for solid waste and sewerage disposal, and prohibiting the collection of fees for use of
the private campsite?

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 3:  Are you in favor of adoption of Amendment #2 as proposed by the Planning Board for the
Northwood Development Ordinance as follows:

Are you in favor of repealing Article Il Self-Contained Camper Trailers from the Town of Northwood General
Ordinances? Should Article 2 proposing an amendment to the Northwood Development Ordinance to regulate
such uses fail, this article shall become null and void.

YES @
NO O

Article 4: 2022 OPERATING BUDGET

Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant
articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant
or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling three million nine
hundred ninety-eight thousand eight hundred sixty-four dollars ($3,998,864). Should this article be
defeated, the default budget shall be three million seven hundred thirty-four thousand ninety-eight dollars
($3,734,098) which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the town or
by law; or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XV, to take
up the issue of a revised operating budget only. (Tax Impact Net of estimated revenue $3.30) (Majority
vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Not Recommended by the Budget
Committee 9-7)

YES O

Article 5: HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK PURCHASE

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred twenty-six thousand Dollars
($126,000) for the purchase of a six-wheel dump truck with plow, wing and sander for the highway department
and to authorize the withdrawal of one hundred twenty-six thousand dollars ($126,000) from the Highway
Equipment Capital Reserve Account. This purchase replaces the existing 2006 six-wheel dump truck. (No Tax
Impact) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the
Budget Committee 12-1)

YES @
NO O

Article 6: COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT PURCHASE

To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of thirty-three thousand dollars ($33,000) for the
acquisition of communication equipment pursuant to the third and final year of the three-year Fire Department
Mobile Communications Equipment Replacement Plan. The plan will replace all our portable and mobile radios
over the three-year period. This purchase is in accordance with the Town’s Capital Improvement Plan.
Said amount to come from the unassigned fund balance as of December 31, 2021. (Tax Impact $0.)
(Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget
Committee 13-0)

YES @
NO O

Article 7: ROAD CONSTRUCTION/RESURFACING/PAVING AND DITCHING

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) to
be used for the construction, reconstruction, paving, and ditching and/or resurfacing of town roads, and the
refurbishing of ditches and culverts. Proposed Town Road Projects including paving, shimming, crack sealing etc.
on a portion of Bow St., Jenness Pond Rd., Old Pittsfield Rd, Old Turnpike Rd. and Ye Old Canterbury Rd in
accordance with the Town's 2022 road plan said amount to come from the unassigned fund balance as of
December 31, 2021. (Tax Impact $0.00) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen
4-0) (Recommended by the Budget committee 12-1)

YES @
NO O

Article 8: RT 4 RECREATION COMPLEX IMPROVEMENTS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of twenty-seven thousand dollars ($27,000) to
continue improvements to the complex including but not limited to expansion of parking, improving drainage,
ledge removal, loaming and seeding and general improvements to the existing fields. Said amount to come
from the unassigned fund balance as of December 31, 2021. (Tax Impact $0.) (Majority vote required)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget committee 13-0)

YES &
NO O

Article 9: TOWN MASTER PLAN UPDATE

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) to begin
the updating of the Town's 2002 master plan. This sum will provide an update of the Vision and Land Use
Chapters which are the required sections. Revisions to the master plan are recommended every 5 to 10 years.
Failure to update and keep a master plan current may put in jeopardy the legality of any ordinances that
depends on a master plan. Said amount to come from taxation. (Tax Impact $0.03) (Majority vote required)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget committee 13-0)

YES @
NO O

Article 10: FIRE APPARATUS LEASE/PURCHASE PAYMENT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate fifty-two thousand two hundred thirty-seven dollars
($52,237) as the second payment on a 5-year lease/purchase agreement for a Tanker Truck with said funds to
come from the Fire Rescue Vehicle Replacement Special Revenue Fund established for this purpose. If this
article is defeated the vehicle must be returned and the town loses the $300,000 down payment and the first-year
payment. (No Tax Impact) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0)
(Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0)

YES @
NO O

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING




OFFICIAL BALLOT

BALLOT 2 OF 3

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
NORTHWOOD, NEW HAMPSHIRE jk/a, ,\? L
MARCH 8, 2022 B

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 11: AMBULANCE LEASE PURCHASE PAYMENT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate twenty-six thousand two hundred twenty-five dollars
($26,225), as the second payment on a 7-year lease/purchase agreement for an Ambulance with said funds
to come from the Fire Rescue Vehicle Replacement Special Revenue Fund established for this purpose. If this
article is defeated the vehicle must be returned and the town loses the $100,000 down payment and the first-year
payment. (No Tax Impact) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0)
(Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0)

YES @

NO

)

Article 12: HIGHWAY DUMP TRUCK LEASE/PURCHASE

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate a sum of twenty-six thousand four hundred thirty-nine
dollars ($26,439) for the fourth-year lease payment of the seven-year lease/purchase agreement of a highway
dump truck that was approved at the 2019 Town Meeting. If this is defeated the vehicle must be returned
and the town loses all the money it has spent in prior years. (Tax impact $0.04) (Majority vote required)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0)

YES
NO

L J
@)

Article 13: HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT BACKHOE LEASE/PURCHASE PAYMENT
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of twenty thousand two hundred ninety-eight
dollars ($20,298) for the fourth of five yearly payments for the lease/purchase of the backhoe. This lease
agreement was approved in 2018 and does contain an escape clause so if the article is defeated the vehicle must
be returned and all prior expenditures will be lost. (Tax Impact $0.03) (Majority vote required) (Recommended
by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0)

YES @

NO

O

Article 14: EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND DEPOSITS

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred thirty-three thousand nine
hundred fifty-four dollars ($133,954), to be placed in the following existing expendable trust funds created
under RSA 31:19 - a. These amounts represent the amount of user fees deposited in the general fund in 2021
for these purposes, and the appropriation shall be funded by the withdrawal of the sum from the unexpended fund
balance as of December 31, 2021. Current balance as of December 31, 2021: Cable $98,480 Transfer Station
$100,465, and Cemetery: $59,800.

Cable Transfer Station Cemetery
Expendable Trust Fund Expendable Trust Fund Expendable Trust Fund
$33,546 $97,208 $3,200

(No Tax Impact) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-0) (Recommended
by the Budget committee (14-0)

YES
NO

@
(@)

Article 15: VESTED BENEFIT EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND DEPOSIT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) to be
added to the Benefit Vested Time Expendable Trust Fund previously established. Current balance as of
December 31, 2021: $30,419. (Tax Impact $0.02) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of
Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0)

YES
NO

®
O

Article 16: HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) to be
deposited into the previously established Highway Equipment Capital Reserve Fund. Said amount to come from
the unassigned fund balance as of December 31, 2021. Current balance in this fund as of December 31, 2021:
$126,048. (Tax Impact $0.00) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0)
(Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0)

YES
NO

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 17: POLICE EQUIPMENT CAPITAL RESERVE FUND

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) to be deposited
into the previously established Police Equipment Capital Reserve Fund. Current balance in this fund as of
December 31, 2021: $23,148. (Tax Impact $0.01) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of
Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0)

YES @
NO O

Article 18: LAGOON MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of ten thousand eight hundred and seventy-five
dollars ($10,875) to be placed in the Lagoon Maintenance and Repair Expendable Trust Fund and to fund
this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of that amount from the Lagoon Special Revenue Fund
held by the Northwood Treasurer. Current balance as of December 31, 2021: $104,989. (No Tax Impact)
(Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (4-0) (Recommended by the Budget
Committee (14-0)

YES @
NO O

Article 19: AQUATIC INVASIVE SPECIES PREVENTION EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of seven thousand dollars ($7,000) to be
deposited into the previously established Aquatic Invasive Species Prevention Expendable Trust Fund. Current
balance in this fund as of December 31, 2021 is $2,514. (Tax Impact $0.01) (Majority vote required)
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0)

YES @&
NO O

Article 20: AQUATIC INVASIVE SPECIES TREATMENT AND CONTROL EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) to be
deposited into the previously established Aquatic Invasive Species Treatment and Control Expendable
Trust Fund. Current balance in this fund as of December 31, 2021 is $302.00. (Tax Impact $0.02)
(Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget
Committee 13-0)

YES @
NO ©

Article 21: TERRESTRIAL INVASIVE SPECIES EXPENDABLE TRUST FUND

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of ten thousand ($10,000) to be deposited into the
previously established Terrestrial Invasive Species Expendable Trust Fund. Current balance as of December 31,
2021 is $4.00. (Majority vote required) (Tax Impact $0.01) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5/0)
(Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0)

YES @
NO O

Article 22: FACILITIES COMMITTEE EXPENDABLE TRUST DEPOSIT

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) to
be deposited into the Facilities Committee Expendable Trust Fund previously established for the maintenance,
improvement, repairs, and replacement of general government buildings including the Chesley Memorial Library.
Said amount to come from the unassigned fund balance as of December 31, 2021. Current balance in this fund
as of December 31, 2021: $33,399. (Tax Impact $0) (Majority vote required) (Recommended by the Board
of Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0)

YES @
NO O

Article 23: Information Technology Capital Reserve Account

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) to be
deposited into the Information Technology Capital Reserve Fund for the maintenance and replacement of the
Town’s computer hardware and software programs. The balance in this fund as of December 31, 2021 is $16,612.
Said amount to come taxation. (Tax Impact $.02). Majority vote required. (Recommend by the Board of
Selectmen 5-0) (Recommended by the Budget Committee 13-0)

YES @
NO O

Article 24: Road Improvement Expendable Trust Fund

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) to be deposited
into the Roads Improvement Expendable Trust fund for improvements to Town roads including but not limited to
paving, installing and replacing culverts, tree removal prior to road work, crack sealing, ditching, grading, and full
reconstruction, etc. Said amount to come from the unassigned fund balance as of December 31, 2021. Said
funds will be used for road improvement projects as outlined in the Town’s 2022 Road Surface Management
Plan and for emergency road repairs as they arise. The balance in this fund as of December 31, 2021, is
$150,076. (No Tax Impact) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0) (Recommended by the Budget
Committee 13-0)

YES @
NO O

Article 25: Cable Expendable Trust Fund Amendment

To see if the Town will vote to expand the original intent of the Cable Expendable Trust Fund, which was
established in 2000 to now include other means of improving the communications between the Towns boards,
committees, and departments with the town's residents. In 2000, the principle means of communication between
the town and its residents was through a community bulletin board on a cable channel. Voting for this article
would allow the Town to use this fund for other means of communication between the Town and its residents such
as but not limited to email communications, a sign at Town Hall, electronic newsletters, etc. The Board of
Selectmen will remain the agents to expend such funds, as stated in the original warrant article. 2I3 Vot ed!
(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0) ' )

YES @
NO O

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING




BALLOT 3 OF 3

OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
NORTHWOOD, NEW HAMPSHIRE [L/ahk? L
MARCH 8, 2022 TOWN GLERK .

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Article 26: Narrows Fire Station Pavement Replacement

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of thirty-five thousand ($35,000) to reconstruct YES @
the subbase and repave all the existing paved areas at the Narrows fire station. Said amount to come from

taxation. (Tax Impact $.05) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen (5-0) (Recommended by the Budget NO (O
Committee 13-0)

Article 27: To see if the Town will vote, in the event of the proposed 2022 town budget not passing, to provide

a onetime 2% COLA (cost of living adjustment) in 2022 for all “at-will” (non-contract) town employees and further YES @
to raise and appropriate $41,816 to cover the salary and benefits-cost associated with the increase. This article

is by petition. (Tax Impact $.06) (Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4/0) (Recommended by the NO (O
Budget Committee 14-0)

Article 28: Shall we adopt the provisions of RSA 40:14-b, to delegate the determination of the default budget

to the municipal budget committee which has been adopted under RSA 31:14? This will provide a check and YES O
balance to the default budget, by having the budget committee approve it, just as they do the regular budget. This -
article by petition. NO @

Article 29: To see if the Town will vote to reduce the budget committee’s elected membership, from a current
membership level of twelve (12) elected members-at-large to a membership level of six (6) members-at-large.

Presently, the budget committee is comprised of twelve (12) elected members-at-large; one appointed school district
representative; one appointed selectmen representative; and three appointed village district representatives. No -
members-at-large will be elected following approval of this article until 2025, at which time two members-at-large  YES (O
will be elected each year for a term of three years, unless at any time the number of members-at-large is less NO .
than (6) six. This reduction of elected members-at-large is in compliance with NH RSA 32:15 Budget Committee
Membership. This article is by petition.

Article 30: To see if the town will vote that any new additional full-time positions (not personnel), be approved
by the town voters via a warrant article at the annual election. This article is by petition. YES -

NO O

Article 31: Shall the Town rescind the action taken at the 1987 Town Meeting establishing a Police .
Commission so that the authority over the police department shall revert to the Board of Selectmen. This article YES O

is by petition. NO @

Article 32: To see if the Town will vote to require the Board of Selectmen to place the funding of all town .
vehicle purchases on the annual town warrant for approval by voters prior to any funds being expended for the YES
purpose of vehicle acquisition, including either purchase or lease. This article by petition. NO O

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING THIS BALLOT




A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this: @
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate’s name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.

OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL SCHOOL ELECTION
NORTHWOOD, NEW HAMPSHIRE [iﬂ
MARCH 8! 2022 SCHOOL DISTRICT CLE/RK
INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS

FOR SCHOOL BOARD
MEMBER

Vote for not
for 3 Years more than Two

TODD ABERNATHY @
KRISTOPHER BERRY
TIM JANDEBEUR (

) () ()

MIKE MAGOON (@)
MELISSA SAULS @
)
(Write-in) —
(Write-in)
ARTICLES

Article 2. Shall the Northwood School District raise and appropriate as an operating budget, not including
appropriations by special warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the
budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein,
totaling Twelve Million, Eight Hundred Ninety-One Thousand, Nine Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars ($12,891,993)?
Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall total Twelve Million, Seven Hundred Seventy-Two

required by previous action of the Northwood School District or by law; or the governing body may hold one NO
special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget
only.

The operating budget warrant does not include appropriations contained in any other warrant articles.
The School Board recommends this appropriation by a 3 to 0 vote.
The Budget Committee recommends this appropriation by a 13 to 1 vote.
The tax impact if this article passes is $13.42
The tax impact if this article does not pass is $13.24

Thousand, Two Hundred Forty-One Dollars ($12,772,241) which is the same as last year, with certain adjustments YES @

Article 3. Shall the Northwood School District approve the cost items included in the collective bargaining
agreement reached between the Northwood Education Support Staff and the Northwood School Board which calls
for the following increases in salaries and benefits, at the current staffing levels, over those paid in the prior
fiscal year;

Year Estimated Increase
2022-2023 $60,932
2023-2024 $62,162
2024-2025 $62,194

and to further raise and appropriate the sum of $60,932 for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, such sum representing the
staffing levels paid in the prior fiscal year?

The School Board recommends this appropriation by a 4-0 vote.
The Budget Committee recommends this appropriation by a 10-2 vote, with 3 abstentions.
The tax impact if this article passes is $0.09 per $1,000.
The tax impact if this article does not pass is $0.00 per $1,000.

YES @

additional costs attributed to the increase in salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current  NQO ¢

VOTE BOTH SIDES OF BALLOT




of funding the retirement benefits of all district staff. Current balance at 09/30/2021 is $47,4977 |

required),
As amended by the first part

ARTICLES CONTINUED
Article 4. Shall the Northwood School District, if Article 3 is defeated, authorize the School Board to call one .
special meeting, at its option, to address Article 3 cost items only? YES
The School Board recommends this article by 3—0 vote NG O3
Article 5. Shall the Northwood School District vote to change the purpose of the Retirement Benefit Capital
Reserve Fund from the purpose of funding the retirement benefits of Northwood School teachers, to the purpose  YES (O

No @

Article 6. Shall the Northwood School District vote to raise and appropriate “up to” Twenty-Five Thousand

Dollars ($25,000) to be placed in the Building Capital Improvement Capital Reserve Fund established in 1986

for the purpose of financing any and all capital improvements to school buildings as well as all or part of the cost

of new construction for the Northwood School District, with such amount to be funded from year-end

undesignated fund balance (surplus) available on July 1, 2022. Current balance at 09/30/2021 is $136,376.
As amended by the first part

YES @
NO O

Article 7. Shall the Northwood School District vote to raise and appropriate “up to” Ten Thousand Dollars
($10,000) to be placed in the Special Education Capital Reserve Fund established in July 1999 for the purpose
of meeting the expenses of educating children who are educationally disabled for the Northwood School District
in accordance with the provisions of RSA 35:1-b, with such amount to be funded from year-end undesignated fund
balance (surplus) available on July 1, 2022 Current balance at 09/30/2021 is $105,526.

As amended by the first part. :

YES @
NO O

Article 8.

This is a Petition Warrant Article
Shall the Town adopt a warrant article requesting the Northwood School District Superintendent and Northwood
School Board to post on the school website links to all curriculums taught at the Northwood Elementary School?
The list shall include lesson plans, textbook titles and authors, surveys and any required reading/reference
material being taught or provided to the students to allow for transparency of information for the taxpayers,
parents and guardians of the Northwood School Students. Funding for this article shall come from federal grant
money or similar revenue with no impact to the tax rate.

As amended by the first part.

YES O
NO @

Article 9.

This is a Petition Warrant Article

To see if the voters in the Northwood School District will vote to approve a resolution that the Northwood School
Board will acknowledge the right of parents and legal guardians to make medical and healthcare related
decisions for their children, and further to reflect that right in all school board decisions.

YES @
NO O

Article 10.
This is a Petition Warrant Article
Shall we adopt the provisions of RSA40:14-b, to delegate the determination of the default budget to the
municipal budget committee which has been adopted under RSA 32:147?
As amended by the first part.

YES O
NO @

VOTE BOTH SIDES OF BALLOT

wF




